

**THE 12<sup>TH</sup> LAWASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION**

**IN TOKYO, JAPAN**

**2017**

---

**BETWEEN**

**ASAMURA INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD. (AID)**

**(CLAIMANT)**

**AND**

**SHWE PWINT THONE CO., LTD. (SPT)**

**(RESPONDENT)**

---

**MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF JURSDICTION..... 1II**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....1V**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... IX**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... X**

**SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS .....XII**

**PLEADINGS .....1**

**I. THE RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO THE TERMINATION OF THE  
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT.....1**

A. The partnership is a partnership at will .....2

B. The statement made by Dr. Fiona Lum is attributable to the Claimant through the principle  
of agency .....4

C. The partnership should be terminated by this tribunal under Section 44 of the Partnership  
Act .....5

    i. Section 44(c) of the Partnership Act .....6

    ii. Section 44(d) of the Partnership Act .....9

    iii. Section 44(g) of the Partnership Act .....10

**II. THE JADE MINING MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT ARE PARTNERSHIP  
PROPERTY.....12**

A. The jade-mining machinery and equipment were acquired for the purposes of the partnership  
business .....14

B. The jade-mining machinery and equipment were treated as partnership property .....15

**III. COPYRIGHT SUBSISTS IN THE JADEYE SOFTWARE AND IT IS PARTNERSHIP PROPERTY .....16**

A. Copyright subsists in the JADEYE software as it is original and is a protected work under the Copyright Act .....16

    i. The requirement of originality has been fulfilled.....16

    ii. The JADEYE software falls under the type of work that is protected under Article 1 of the Copyright Act. ....17

        a. The software is protected under ‘literary works’ in Article 1 of the Copyright Act .....17

        b. The JADEYE software is considered as an unpublished work, therefore the only requirement that has to be fulfilled is that the author must be within the Union of Burma.....18

B. The JADEYE software is partnership property.....19

    i. The circumstances of the case show that the JADEYE software has always been treated as partnership property .....19

    ii. It is necessary to imply that both the Claimant and the Respondent jointly own the JADEYE software because of the existence of a fiduciary relationship between them .....20

**PRAYERS FOR RELIEF .....22**

## STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

---

The Parties, Asamura International Development Co., Ltd. (the ‘**Claimant**’) and Shwe Pwint Thone Co., Ltd (the ‘**Respondent**’) hereby mutually submit this dispute to arbitration in accordance with the Kuala Lumpur Regional Centre for Arbitration i-Arbitration Rules. The substance of this dispute will be governed and interpreted under the law of the Golden Land of Myanmar, as agreed under clause 10 of the Partnership Agreement (the ‘**Partnership Agreement**’) entered by both Parties on 9 September 2006. Any award made by the tribunal will be final and binding pursuant to Rule 12(7) of KLRCA i-Arbitration Rules.

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

---

### INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION AND REGULATIONS

TRIPS: Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, Apr. 15, 1994, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 1C, 1869 U.N.T.S. 299, 33 I.L.M. 1197 (1994) (**‘TRIPS Agreement’**). 18

United Nations, Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties between States and International Organizations or between International Organizations, 12 March 1986. (**‘VCLT’**). 18

WTO Agreement: Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Apr. 15, 1994, 1867 U.N.T.S. 154, 33 I.L.M. 1144 (1994) (**‘WTO Agreement’**). 18

### LEGISLATIONS

Burma Contracts Act, 1872. 5

Burma Copyright Act, 1914. 17-18

Burma Law Act, 1898.	1
Burma Partnership Act, 1932.	2-6, 9-10, 12, 20

### CASES

Arunachalarn & Co. And Ors. v M. Sadasivarn AIR 1985 Mad 354	2
Blobel v Blobel [2005] SADC 117	7
Bhagwanji Morarji Goculdas v Alembic Chemical Works Co. Ltd and Others AIR 1948 PC 100	12
Carmicheal v Evans [1904] 1 Ch 486	6
Coward v Phaestos [2013] EWHC 1292	20-21
Davies v Games (1879) 12 Ch D 813	14
DB Rare Books Ltd v Antiqbooks [1995] 2 BCLC 306	10

Deoki Prasad Rajgarhiah And Anr. v Smt. Anar Dai Poddar And Ors AIR 1999 Pat 22	2
Ferguson v Wilson (1886) L.R. 2 Ch. App. 77	4
Golstein v Bishop [2014] 3 All ER 397	9
Harrison v Tenant (1856) 52 ER 945	7
Helmore v Smith (1886) 35 Ch D 436	8
Henkel KGaA v Holdfast New Zealand [2007] 1 NZLR 577	17
Keshavlal Lallubhai Narnadas v Patel Bhailal Narandas AIR 1968 Guj 157	2
Ladbroke v William Hill [1964] 1 All ER 465	17
Loscombe v Russel (1830) 58 ER 4	9
M/S V.H. Patel & Company & Ors v Hirubhai Himabhai Patel & Ors 2000(4) SCC 368	8
Microsoft Corporation v DHD Distribution Pty Ltd (1999) 45 IPR 459	19

Miles v Clarke [1953] 1 WLR 537	14
Moss v Elphick [1910] 1 KB 846	2
Nariman Aspandiar Irani v Adi Merwan Irani AIR 1989 Bom 362	13
O'Brien v Komesaroff (1982) 150 CLR 310	13
Ravichanthiran a/l Ganesan v Percetakan Wawasan Maju Sdn Bhd [2008] 8 MLJ 450	4
Re Yenidje Tobacco [1916] All ER Rep 1050	11
Sm. Lilabati Rana v Lalit Mohan Dey and Ors AIR 1952 Cal 499	3
Vijayalakshmi Jayaram v M.R. Parasuram and Others AIR 1995 AP 351	5
Waterer v Waterer (1873) LR 15 Eq 402	14
Wong Sang Giap & Ors v Wong Keng Giap [1999] 1 MLJ 551	15



## OTHER DOCUMENTS

- Alec Christie, *Myanmar's Legal System and Contract Law* (2006) 1  
<<http://www.mondaq.com/australia/article.asp?articleid=42668>> accessed 10  
December 2013.
- History of State and Law* (Yangon University, Department of Law, University of  
Distance Education, University Translation and Publication Department, 1992) 1
- Lindley and Banks on Partnership* (Sweet & Maxwell, 18<sup>th</sup> Edition, 2002.) 6, 12-13
- Nang Yin Kham, *An Introduction to the Law and Judicial System of Myanmar* 1  
(2014) <http://law.nus.edu.sg/cals/pdfs/wps/CALS-WPS-1402.pdf> accessed on 1  
August 2017
